

Nos. 09-16246 & 10-13071

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELOY ROYAS MAMANI et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees

v.

JOSE CARLOS SANCHEZ BERZAIN and
GONZALO SANCHEZ DE LOZADA SANCHEZ BUSTAMENTE,

Defendants and Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS PHILIP ALSTON AND SARAH KNUCKEY,
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Rebecca Sharpless
Florida Bar No. 0131024
University of Miami School of Law
1311 Miller Drive, E257
Coral Gables, FL 33146
(305) 284-3576

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
RULE 35.5 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL DECISION CONTRADICTS ATS JURISPRUDENCE RECOGNIZING THE PROHIBITION AGAINST EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLINGS.....	4
II. INTERNATIONAL LAW PROHIBITS EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLINGS OF THE FORM PLEADED BY PLAINTIFFS.....	5
A. The Restatement (Third) Of Foreign Relations Lists Unnecessary Killings As A Violation Of International Law.....	7
B. The Practice And Statements Of The United States And Other Governments Affirms The Universally Obligatory Prohibition Under International Law Of The Acts Alleged By The Plaintiffs.	8
C. Treaties Evidence The Prohibition Against Extrajudicial Killings And Proscribe The Acts Alleged By The Plaintiffs.	11
D. The Writings Of Scholars Indicate That The Acts Alleged By The Plaintiffs Violate The Norm Against Extrajudicial Killing.....	14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios,
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)5

Doe v. Saravia,
348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)4

Forti v. Suarez-Mason,
672 F. Supp. 1539 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....4

Mamani v. Berzain,
2011 WL 3795468 (11th Cir. Aug. 29, 2011)3

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....3, 4

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (U.S. 1985)13

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
626 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)4

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350 1

U.S. REPORTS AND RESTATEMENTS

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, U.S. Dep’t of State,
Country Reports on Human Rights Practices 2000 (2001)9

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, U.S. Dep’t of State,
Country Reports on Human Rights Practices 2010, Peru (2011) 9-10

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, U.S. Dep’t of State,

<i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices 2010, Cote D'Ivoire (2011)</i>	.10
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1990)7, 8

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, 26 June 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 21711
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 12311
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 311
European Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 22211
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17111

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights v. Libya</i> , App. No. 004/2011, Order for Provisional Measures ¶¶ 2-3 (Afr. Ct. on Human and Peoples' Rights Mar. 25, 2011)13
<i>Ex parte Minister of Safety and Security and Others: In re S v. Walters and Another</i> 2002 (4) SA 613 (CC) (S. Afr.)14
<i>Güleç v. Turkey</i> , 1998-IV Eur. Ct. H.R. 1698 (1998)12
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8)12
<i>Neira-Alegria et al. v. Peru</i> , Merits, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 20 (Jan. 19, 1995)12
<i>McCann v. United Kingdom</i> , 21 Eur. Ct. H.R. 97 (1995) 12-13
<i>Musayev and Others v. Russia</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. (2007)12

<i>Pedro Pablo Camargo v. Colombia</i> , U.N. Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 45/1979, ¶¶ 13.1-13.3, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1 (1985).....	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Gaddafi</i> , Case No. ICC-01/11, Warrant of Arrest (June 27, 2011).....	10
<i>Villagran-Morales et al. v. Guatemala (The Street Children Case)</i> , Merits, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 63 (Nov. 19, 1999)	12
UNITED NATIONS SOURCES	
<i>Code of Conduct for Law Enforcement Officials</i> , G.A. Res. 34/169, U.N. Doc. A/RES/34/169 (Dec. 17, 1979).....	6
Eighth United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, Aug. 27-Sept. 7, 1990, Havana, Cuba, <i>Basic Principles on the Use of Force and Firearms by Law Enforcement Officials</i> , art. 5 (1990)	6
G.A. Res 65/208, U.N. Doc. A/RES/65/208 (Dec. 21, 2011)	10
G.A. Res. 62/222, U.N. Doc. A/Res/62/222 (Dec. 22, 2007).....	11
G.A. Res. 60/174, U.N. Doc. A/Res/60/174 (Dec. 16, 2005)	11
S.C. Res. 1970, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1970 (Feb. 26, 2011).....	10
U.N. Special Rapporteur on extrajudicial, summary, or arbitrary executions, <i>Report to the Human Rights Council</i> , A/HRC/17/28 (May 23, 2011).....	7
U.N. Special Rapporteur on extrajudicial, summary, or arbitrary executions, <i>Report to the General Assembly</i> , U.N. Doc. A/61/311 (Sept. 5, 2006)	5-6
U.N. GAOR, 65th Sess., 71st plen. mtg. at 11, U.N. Doc. A/65/PV.71 (Dec. 21, 2010)	9
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment 6, 16th Sess., art. 6 (1982) (in U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1, at 6 (1994)).....	6

U.N. Human Rights Council Res. S-16/1, U.N. Doc A/HRC/RES/S-16/1 (May 4, 2011)	11
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Aimee Sullivan, <i>The Judgment Against Fujimori for Human Rights Violations</i> , 25 Am. U. Int'l L. Rev. 657 (2010)	13-14
---	-------

Barack Obama, Nicholas Sarkozy & David Cameron, <i>Joint Op-Ed by Presidents Obama, Sarkozy, and Prime Minister Cameron, "Libya's Pathway to Peace,"</i> U.S. Dep't St. Official Blog (Apr. 15, 2011)	8
---	---

Commonwealth Secretariat, <i>Commonwealth Manual on Human Rights Training for Police</i> 65 (2006).....	5-6
---	-----

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>The Current Illegitimacy of International Human Rights Litigation</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 319 (1997)....	14
---	----

International Committee for the Red Cross, <i>Human Rights and Humanitarian Law in Professional Policing Concepts</i> 22 (2002).....	6
--	---

Organization for Security and Cooperation in Europe, <i>Guidebook on Democratic Policing</i> 23 (2d ed. 2008)	6
---	---

President Barack Obama, Statement by the President on the Attempted Attack on Christmas Day and Recent Violence in Iran (Dec. 28, 2009)	8
--	---

Press Release, Susan Rice, U.S. Perm. Rep. to the U.N., Statement on the Report of the UN High Commissioner for Human Rights on Southern Kordofan (Aug. 16, 2011)	9
---	---

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of State, U.S. Condemns Ongoing Violence in Syria (July 25, 2011)	9
--	---

Rachael Schwartz, <i>And Tomorrow - The Torture Victim Protection Act</i> , 11 Ariz. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 271 (1994).....	14
---	----

Ralph Crawshaw et al., <i>Human Rights and Policing</i> 155-157 (2d ed. 2007)	15
---	----

Robert Pear, <i>Crackdown in Beijing</i> , N.Y. Times, June 4, 1989, at A21	8-9
